
 

 

 

 



ACADEMIC CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 

Sl. 
No. 

Date Days 

B.Tech (8 Semesters), Dual 
Degree B.Tech & M.Tech.(10 

Semesters), B.Arch.(10 
Semesters) & Integrated M.Sc.(10 

Semesters) 

M.Tech. (4 Semesters) 
 

MBA, M.Sc. and MA 
(4 Semesters) 

1.  24.07.2017 Monday 
Registration for Autumn Semester 2017-18/Submission of proposal for Registration in plain paper by  
weak students  

2.  24.07.2017 Monday Orientation and Registration for I Semester students 

3.  25.07.2017 Tuesday Start of Autumn  Semester classes /Projects 

4.  26.07.2017 Wednesday Registration of weak students 

5.  31.07.2017 Monday Portal for De-Registration  of courses of Autumn 2017-18 opens 

6.  02.08.2017 Wednesday 
Amendment to course 
registration by  students (all 
semesters) 

Amendment to course 
registration for  I Semester 
students 

Amendment to course 
registration by  students (all 
semesters) 

7.  16.08.2017 Wednesday Submission of report on SIRE by pre final semester students (VII semester for Dual Degree students). 

8.  17.08.2017 - 18.08.2017 Thursday - Friday Evaluation of SIRE for all pre-final semester students (VII semester for Dual Degree students) 

9.  21.08.2017 Monday 
Last date for uploading of marks of SIRE for all pre-final semester students (VII semester for Dual 
Degree students) 

9A. 21.08.2017^ Monday Submission of Report on Summer Research Programme by IX  semester Dual Degree students  

9B. 23.08.2017^ Wednesday Evaluation of Summer Research Programme for IX semester Dual Degree students 

9C. 24.08.2017^ Thursday Last date for uploading of marks of Summer Research Project IX  semester for Dual Degree students 

10.  05.09.2017 Tuesday Distribution of question covers to departments for Autumn Mid-Semester Examinations 2017-18 

11.  08.09.2017 Friday Last date for  De-registration of courses of Autumn 2017-18, if any 

12.  12.09.2017 Tuesday 
Last date for submission of sealed question packets for Autumn Mid-Semester Examinations 2017-18 
to AR (AC-UGPG) after due review by DAPOC. 

13.  13.09.2017 Wednesday Report to Director on non-submission of sealed question packets 

14.  15.09.2017 - 22.09.2017 Friday - Friday Autumn Mid-Semester Examinations 2017-18 [Timing 8.30 - 10.30 AM and 1.30 - 3.30 PM] 

15.  04.10.2017 Wednesday 
Submission of Mid-Semester 
project Record by IX semester 
Dual Degree students 

Submission of Mid-Semester 
project Record by III semester 
students 

 

16.  05.10.2017 -  06.10.2017   Thursday - Friday Evaluation of Mid-Semester Evaluation of Mid-Semester  



project Record for IX semester 
Dual Degree students 

project for III semester students 

17.  06.10.2017 Friday Uploading of time table for  Spring  Semester students (2017-18) 

18.  06.10.2017 Friday 
Uploading Mid-Semester 
assessment marks of projects for 
IX semester Dual Degree students 

Uploading Mid-Semester 
assessment marks (III semester) 
of projects 

 
 

19.  09.10.2017 Monday 

Submission of Mid-Semester 
project Record by VII semester 
B.Tech. and IX  Semester Int. 
M.Sc. students 

 
Submission of Mid-Semester 
project Record by III semester 
students 

20.  10.10.2017 - 11.10.2017 Tuesday - Wednesday 

Evaluation of Mid-Semester 
project for VII semester B.Tech. 
and  IX Semester  Int. M.Sc. 
students 

 
Evaluation of Mid-Semester 
projects for III semester 
students 

21.  26.10.2017 Thursday Alteration in lists of courses for Spring 2017-18 and names of teachers, if any 

22.  27.10.2017 Friday Uploading  of Mid-semester (theory) marks 

23.  27.10.2017 Friday 

Uploading  of Mid-Semester 
assessment marks of project  (VII 
semester  B.Tech., and   IX 
semester Int. M.Sc. ) 

 
Uploading of Mid-Semester 
assessment marks of project (III 
semester). 

24.  01.11.2017 - 03.11.2017 Wednesday - Friday Pre-registration for Spring semester 2017-18 

25.  03.11.2017 Friday Correction in Time Table for Spring 2017-18, if any 

26.  03.11.2017 Friday 
Provisional Debar list (based on the attendance up to 31.10.2017) for End-Semester Examinations, if 
any 

27.  04.11.2017 -  05.11.2017 Saturday -Sunday Technical Festival (Inauguration will be  on 03.11.2017 Evening) 

28.  10.11.2017 Friday Amendment of Pre-Registration for Spring 2017-18 by Students 

29.  13.11.2017 Monday Distribution of question covers to departments for Autumn End-Semester  Examinations  2017-18 

30.  15.11.2017 Wednesday Uploading of TA marks of all students online 

31.  15.11.2017 Wednesday 

Submission of End-Semester 
project Record by VII semester 
B.Tech.,  and  IX Semester  Int. 
M.Sc. students 

 
Submission of End-Semester 
Project Record by III semester 
students 



32.  16.11.2017 -  17.11.2017 Thursday - Friday 

Evaluation of End-Semester 
project for VII semester B.Tech. 
and IX Semester   Int. M.Sc.   
students 

 
Evaluation of End-Semester 
projects for III semester students 

33.  20.11.2017 Monday Submission of sealed question packets for Autumn End-Semester  Examinations  2017-18 

34.  21.11.2017 Tuesday Report to Director for non-submission of sealed question papers 

35.  20.11.201 -  24.11.2017 Monday -  Friday Online attendance submission for the month of November by all departments 

36.  24.11.2017 - 01.12.2017 Friday - Friday Autumn End-Semester  Examinations 2017-18 for [Timing: 8.30 - 11.30 AM and 1.30 - 4.30 PM] 

37.  30.11.2017 
Thursday 

 

Final debar list based on attendance up to 23.11.2017 for Autumn End-Semester Examination 2017-
2018. Answer scripts of these students will not be evaluated and they will be awarded ‘X’ grade in 
respective courses depending on attendance record. 

38.  01.12.2017 Friday  
Submission of End-Semester 
project Record by IX semester 
Dual Degree students 

Submission of III semester 
project record and review report 

 

39.  02.12.2017 -31.12.2017^ Saturday - Sunday 
Inter Semester Break (for 
students) 

 
Inter Semester Break (for 
students) 

40.  02.12.2017 -31.12.2017^ Saturday - Sunday Duration for availing winter vacation for teachers (subject to satisfying all academic obligations) 

41.  04.12.2017 Monday 
Evaluation of End-Semester 
project for IX semester Dual 
Degree   students 

Evaluation of III Semester Project 
work 

 

42.  11.12.2017 Monday Uploading of End-Semester marks of all courses for all students (including Projects) 

43.  12.12.2017 Tuesday Report to Director for non-submission of marks 

44.  13.12.2017 Wednesday DAPOC meeting for review of marks 

45.  15.12.2017 Friday Consideration of  Autumn 2017-18 results by UGPEC/PGPEC 

46.  20.12.2017 Wednesday Senate meeting for the approval of  UG/PG Autumn Semester 2017-18 results 

47.  22.12.2017 Friday Publication of UG/PG Autumn Semester 2017-18 results 

48.  26.12.2017 Tuesday 
Allotment of Open Electives (For 
Spring Semester 2017-18) 

 
Allotment of Open Electives 
(For Spring Semester 2017-
18)(Except MBA) 

49.  28.12.2017 Thursday Parent-Teacher  meeting 

50.  01.01.2018^ Monday Registration for Spring  Semester for all students from NIT Campus only 

51.  01.01.2018^ Monday Distribution of Project Record Books to 6th Semester B.Tech., Dual Degree; 8th semester Integrated 



M.Sc., 2nd Semester M.Tech.. MA, MSc., MBA students 

52.  02.01.2018^ Tuesday Start of Spring  semester classes 

53.  08.01.2018 Monday 

Note from Academic Office to 
Departments for allotment of final 
year projects to VI Semester 
B.Tech. and VIII semester Dual 
Degree and Int. M.Sc.  students 

Note from Academic Office to 
Departments for allotment of 
final year projects to III Semester  
M.Tech.  students 

Note from Academic Office to 
Departments for allotment of 
final year projects to II Semester 
students 

54.  09.01.2018 Tuesday Opening of online portal for de-registration of Spring Semester courses by students 

55.  10.01.2018 Wednesday Amendment to course registration by students 

56.  12.01.2018 -  10.02.2018 Friday - Saturday Annual Sports Meet (Normal classes to continue and Events to start after 5.15 PM) 

57.  20.01.2018 Saturday XV Convocation 

58.  23.01.2018 -  31.01.2018 Tuesday - Wednesday Inter NIT sports meet (Normal classes to continue and Events to start after 5.15 PM) 

59.  31.01.2018 Wednesday 

Allotment of final year project to 
VI Semester B.Tech. and  VIII 
semester Dual Degree and Int. 
M.Sc. students 

Allotment of final year project to 
II Semester students 

Allotment of final year project 
to II Semester students. 

60.  01.02.2018 Thursday 

Report to Director by the 
Department on allotment of final 
year projects to VI Semester 
B.Tech. and VIII Semester  Dual 
Degree &   Int. M.Sc. students. 

Report to Director by the 
Department on allotment of final 
year projects to II semester 
students 

Report to Director by the 
Department on allotment of 
final year projects to II Semester 
students 

61.  03.02.2018 -  04.02.2018 Saturday - Sunday Spring Festival  (Inauguration will be on 02.02.2018 (Friday)  

62.  08.02.2018 Thursday Distribution of question covers to all departments for Spring Mid-Semester Examinations  2017-18 

63.  14.02.2017 Wednesday Last date for de-registration of Spring Semester courses by students, if any. 

64.  15.02.2018 Thursday 
Last date for submission of sealed question packets for Spring Mid-Semester Examinations 2017-18 
after due review by DAPOC. 

65.  16.02.2018 Friday Report to Director on non-submission of sealed question packets 

66.  16.02.2018 Friday 
Submission of  Mid- Semester 
project records  by X semester  
Dual Degree  students 

Submission of Mid-Semester 
project records  by IV semester 
students 

 

67.  19.02.2018 - 20.02.2018 Monday  - Tuesday 
Evaluation of Mid- Semester 
projects for X semester Dual 
Degree students 

Evaluation of Mid-Semester 
projects for IV semester 
students 

 



68.  21.02.2018 Wednesday 
Uploading of project-marks for 
Mid-Semester assessment  of X 
semester Dual Degree students 

Uploading of project-marks for 
Mid-Semester assessment  of  
IV semester students 

 

69.  21.02.2018 - 28.02.2018 Wednesday - Wednesday 
Spring Mid-Semester Examinations 2017-18 for all Semesters  
[Timing 8.30 AM - 10.30 AM and 1.30 PM - 3.30PM] 

70.  01.03.2018 Thursday Uploading of Time Table for Autumn 2018-19 

71.  05.03..2018 Monday 
Uploading of list of courses for Autumn and  Spring Semesters 2018-18 and names of teachers by 
HOD 

72.  06.03.2018 Tuesday 

Submission of Mid-Semester 
project record by VIII semester 
B.Tech. and  X Semester Int. M.Sc. 
students 

 
Submission of Mid-Semester 
project  record by IV semester 
students 

73.  08.03.2018 - 09.03.2018 Thursday  - Friday 

Evaluation of Mid-Semester 
project for VIII semester B.Tech. 
and   X   Semester  Int. M.Sc. 
students 

 
Evaluation of Mid-Semester 
projects  for IV semester 
students 

74.  12.03.2018 Monday 

Uploading of Mid-Semester 
assessment marks of project (VIII 
semester B.Tech. and X semester 
Int. M.Sc.  students). 

 
Uploading of Mid-Semester 
assessment marks of projects 
(IV semester) 

75.  19.03.2018 Monday Pre-registration for Autumn 2018-19 

76.  25.03.2018 Sunday Celebration of Young Indians day 

77.  26.03.2017 Monday 

Last date for forwarding of names of two students for each programme   to Academic Office by the 
respective HODs and supervisors along with the reports (at least 05 pages) submitted by the students 
for selection of Best Project as follows: 
(1)Each branch for  Best UG  Project (B.Tech.), (2)Each specialization for Best Project (M.Tech. 
including  Dual Degree B.Tech.& M.Tech. ) and (3) Each programme for Best Project (M.Sc., Integrated 
M.Sc. and MA) 

78.  29.03.2018 Thursday Uploading  of Mid-Semester marks online 

79.  29.03.2018 Thursday 

Submission of panel of five 
external examiners by HODs as 
suggested by the DAC (UG & PG) 
to Academic Office  for the 
evaluation of Dual Degree B.Tech. 

Submission of panel of five 
external examiners by HODs as 
suggested by the DAC (UG & PG) 
to Academic Office for the 
evaluation of M.Tech. project 

 



& M.Tech. project theses theses 

80.  02.04.2018 Monday Short listing of Projects for Presentation for Best Project Gold Medals 

81.  05.04.2018 - 06.04.2018 Thursday - Friday 
Viva voce for VIII Semester 
B.Tech. and X semester Int. M.Sc. 
students 

 
Viva-voce for IV semester 
students 

82.  05.04.201 Thursday Last date for uploading of attendance up to 31.03.2018 

83.  06.04.2018 Friday 
Debar list (based on the attendance up to 31.03.2018) for End-Semester Examinations, Spring 2017-
18, if any 

84.  08.04.2018 Sunday SAC Election 

85.  12.04.2017 Thursday Distribution of question covers to all departments for Spring End-Semester  Examinations 2017-18 

86.  12.04.2017 - 13.04.2017 Thursday -  Friday Presentation  for Best Projects Awards by the short-listed students 

87.  18.04.2018 Wednesday Uploading of TA marks for all students 

88.  19.04.2018 Thursday 

Submission of the list of students 
securing < 25 (out of 20+30) in 
each course to Academic Office 
for Summer Semester 2018 
Registration 

  

89.  19.04.2018 Thursday 
Last date for submission of sealed question packets for Spring End-Semester Examinations 2017-18 
after due review by DAPOC. 

90.  19.04.2018 -  25.04.2018 Thursday  - Wednesday Online attendance submission for the month of April 2018 by all departments 

91.  20.04.2018 Friday Report to Director on non-submission of sealed question packets 

92.  23.04.2018 - 30.04.2018 Monday - Monday Spring End-Semester  Examinations 2017-18 [Timing: 7.00 - 10.00 AM and 10.30AM  - 1.30 PM] 

93.  01.05.2018 Tuesday 
Final debar list based on attendance up to 20.04.2018 for Spring End-Semester Examinations 2017-
18. Answer scripts of these students will not be evaluated and they will be awarded ‘X’ grade in 
respective courses based on their attendance record 

94.  01.05.2018 - 22.07.2018 Tuesday - Sunday 

Duration of SIRE for VI Semester  
B.Tech.,  Dual Degree  B.Tech & 
M.Tech. and  VIII  Semester Int. 
M.Sc.  students (8 weeks limit) 

Duration for Summer Mini 
Project for II Semester students  
(8 weeks limit) 

Duration of SIRE for II Semester 
students (8 weeks limit) 



95.  01.05.2018 - 15.05.2018 Tuesday  - Tuesday 
Summer break for Dual Degree 
Pre-final year  students 

  

96.  01.05.2018 - 22.07.2018 Tuesday  - Sunday 
Summer break for students 
(except Dual Degree pre-final 
year) 

 Summer break for students 

97.  03.05.2018 -  04.05.2018 Thursday - Friday 
Registration for Summer 
Semester  2018  

 
Registration for Summer 
Semester  2018  

98.  07.05.2018 - 30.06.2018 Monday  - Saturday Summer Semester 2018 

99.  09.05.2018 Wednesday 

Submission of project record by 
VIII semester B.Tech. and X 
semester Int. M.Sc.  students in 
the department 

 
Submission of project reports 
by IV semester students in the 
department 

100.  10.05.2018 - 11.05.2018 Thursday - Friday 
Final year Project evaluation 
(except Dual Degree) 

 Final year Project evaluation 

101.  14.05.2018 Monday 

Uploading e-copy of thesis to the 
e-thesis by the students  guided 
by the Department/Supervisor 
(except Dual Degree) 

 

Uploading of e-copy of thesis to 
the e-thesis by the students  
guided by the 
Department/Supervisor 

102.  15.05.2018 Tuesday 
Uploading of End-Semester 
evaluation marks of projects 
(except Dual Degree) 

 
Uploading of End Semester 
evaluation marks of projects 

103.  15.05.2018 Tuesday Uploading of marks for Spring End-Semester examinations 2017-18 (except IV semester M.Tech.) 

104.  16.05.2018 Wednesday Report to Director for non-submission of marks 

105.  16.05.2018 - 15.07.2018 Wednesday - Sunday Duration for availing summer vacation for teachers (subject to satisfying all academic obligations) 

106.  16.05.2018 Wednesday DAPOC meeting for reviewing the marks 

107.  18.05.2018 Friday Consideration of End  Semester examinations, Spring 2017-18 results by UGPEC/PGPEC 

108.  18.05.2018 Friday 
Submission of X semester project 
records to the department for 
Dual Degree students 

Submission of IV semester 
project records to the 
department 

 

109.  21.05.2018 Monday 
Last date for submission of sealed question packets for Summer/Supplementary Mid -Semester 
Examinations 2017-18 after due review by DAPOC 



110.  22.05.2018 Tuesday 
Senate meeting for the approval  of  Spring Semester results (except IV Semester M.Tech. and X 
Semester Dual Degree students) 

111.  24.05.2018 Thursday 
Publication of  Spring Semester results (except IV Semester M.Tech. and X Semester Dual Degree 
students) 

112.  25.05.2018 - 31.05.2018 Friday    - Thursday Mid-Semester Examinations as per the schedule to  be given by the Academic Office 

113.  28.05.2018 Monday 

Last date for seminar 
presentation and oral 
examination for X semester Dual 
Degree students 

Last date for seminar 
presentation and oral 
examination for IV semester 
students 

 

114.  28.05.2018 - 31.05.2018 Monday - Thursday Registration for Supplementary Examinations - 2018 for all semesters 

115.  29.05.2018 Tuesday 

Uploading e-copy of thesis by 
students  under guidance of   the 
department/ Supervisor (X 
semester Dual Degree students) 

Uploading e-copy of thesis by 
students under guidance by  the 
department/Supervisor (IV 
Semester) 

 

116.  01.06.2018 Friday 
Uploading of End-Semester marks  
for X semester projects evaluation 
( Dual Degree students) 

Uploading of End-Semester 
marks  for IV semester projects 
evaluation 

 

117.  06.06.2018 Wednesday 
Consideration of X semester (Dual 
Degree students) examination 
results by PGPEC 

Consideration of IV semester 
examination results by PGPEC 

 

118.  08.06.2018 Friday 
Senate meeting for the approval 
of results of  X semester (Dual 
Degree students)  Examinations 

Senate meeting for the approval 
of results of IV Semester 
Examinations 

 

119.  11.06.2018 Monday 
Publication of results of X 
semester (Dual Degree students) 
Examination 

Publication of results of IV 
Semester Examination 

 

120.  11.06.2018 Monday Alternation to the list of courses for Autumn 2018-19 and names of teachers, if any 

121.  14.06.2018 Thursday 
Last date for submission of sealed question packets for Summer/Supplementary Mid -Semester 
Examinations 2017-18 after due review by DAPOC 

122.  18.06.2018 - 19.06.2018 Monday - Tuesday Attendance of Summer course to be uploaded by the teachers  

123.  19.06.2018 - 29.06.2018 Tuesday - Friday Summer Course End-Semester  / Supplementary Examinations-2018 for all semesters 

124.  20.06.2018 Wednesday Correction in Time Table, if any 

125.  28.06.2018 Thursday Amendment of pre-registration 



 ^ Inserted/Amended vide Senate Resolution No. – 2017-72-Senate-08 

 

* 

 

Academic Calendar for Research Programmes(Ph.D. and M.Tech.(Res): 
Events pertaining to Semester Registration, Examination and Evaluation etc. will be as   per Academic Calendar of UG programmes.  In 
addition other Academic  events for M.Tech.(Res) and Ph.D. are as follows 
 

1. 07.02.2018 - 11.02.2018 Wednesday - Sunday Research Scholars’  Week (only for Ph.D. students) 

 
NOTE:  In case any of the events fall on Holiday, Director as Chairman (Senate) is empowered to take the decision regarding change in the  

Academic Calendar. 
 

    
 

 

126.  03.07.2018 Tuesday Uploading of marks  for Summer Course/ Supplementary Examinations-2018 

127.  04.07.2018 Wednesday DAPOC meeting for reviewing the marks 

128.  06.07.2018 Friday Consideration of results of Summer Course/ Supplementary Examinations-2018 by UGPEC  & PGPEC 

129.  10.07.2018 Tuesday Senate meeting for the approval of results of Summer Course/ Supplementary Examinations-2018 

130.  12.07.2018 Thursday Publication of results of Summer Course/ Supplementary Examinations-2018 

131. \ 13.07.2018 Friday Allotment of Open Elective  
Allotment of Open Elective 
(Except MBA) 

 


